SENATE AMENDMENTS TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3011

By COMMITTEE ON RULES

June 26

1	On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 4, after "repealing" insert "section 67, chapter
2	, Oregon Laws 2021 (Enrolled Senate Bill 817), and".
3	On <u>page 3</u> , after line 19, insert:
4	"SECTION 7a. If Senate Bill 817 becomes law, section 67, chapter, Oregon Laws 2021
5	(Enrolled Senate Bill 817) (amending ORS 151.225), is repealed and ORS 151.225, as amended
6	by section 7 of this 2021 Act, is amended to read:
7	"151.225. (1) The Public Defense Services Account is established in the State Treasury, separate
8	and distinct from the General Fund. The Public Defense Services Account is continuously appropri-
9	ated to the Public Defense Services Commission for:
10	"(a) Administration and support of the public defense system;
11	"(b) Reimbursement of the State Court Administrator under ORS 151.216 (1)(i); and
12	"(c) Legal representation of parents and children involved in foster care for which matching
13	funds under 45 C.F.R. 1356.60(c) may be used.
14	"(2) The following moneys shall be deposited in the Public Defense Services Account:
15	"(a) Moneys received by the commission from the State Court Administrator under ORS 151.216
16	(1)(i);
17	"(b) Moneys received by the Judicial Department under ORS 135.050 (8), 151.487 (1),
18	419A.211[,] or 419B.198 (1)[, 419C.203 (1) or 419C.535];
19	"(c) Federal matching funds received under 45 C.F.R. 1356.60(c); and
20	"(d) Miscellaneous revenues and receipts of the commission.
21	"(3) All gifts, grants or contributions accepted by the commission under ORS 151.216 shall be
22	deposited in a separate subaccount created in the Public Defense Services Account to be used by
23	the commission for the purpose for which the gift, grant or contribution was given or granted.
24	"SECTION 7b. If Senate Bill 817 becomes law, the amendments to ORS 151.225 by section
25	7a of this 2021 Act become operative on January 1, 2022.".
26	